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Toronto and East York DistrictBuilding

Please see the second page of this letter for additional requirements and inspection information.

Mario Angelucci Issued by: South District Issuance Team
Deputy Chief Building Official Date Issued: August 07, 2018
Toronto and East York District

THIS IS YOUR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT
PERMIT NUMBER: 18 197188 BLD 00 BA

Owner:  Address: 
CITY OF TORONTO C/O CHRISTINE WALLACE

 55 JOHN ST FLOOR 2
TORONTO ON  M5V 3C6

CITY OF TORONTO C/O SSHA PROGRAM SUPPORT, METRO HALL
 55 JOHN ST 6 FL
TORONTO, ON M5V 3C6
 CAN

Project Description: 

Project Location: 

Municipal Shelter; Interior Alterations

Ward: 

348 DAVENPORT RD 

The   referenced   permit   number   listed   above   and    on  your  permit  placard  also appears  on all plans
reviewed    for   this   building   permit   application.   The   validity    of   this   permit   is   restricted   to the
person/company  named  as  owner.   Permit   ownership   cannot   be   transferred    unless    prior    written
authorization  is   given  by  the Chief Building Official.

The   issuance   of   this   permit   is   based    on   the   drawings,  specifications,  details   and    information
submitted   with   the  application.  The submitted  documents   have  been  reviewed   for  compliance  with
the Ontario  Building Code, Zoning By-laws, applicable regulations and legislation.

The extent of construction authorized under this permit is limited to the description contained herein as follows:
Proposal for interior alterations to convert existing 4 storey mixed use building to a municipal women's shelter.
See also 18 180707 ZZC.

Stated work and use must be in accordance with the plans, specifications, building permit notes and other
information issued with this building permit. Changes to any documents submitted are not to be made unless
prior authorization is obtained from the Chief Building Official or designate. False information may be grounds
for revocation of the building permit.

Notwithstanding, it is the responsibility of the owner to comply with requirements of the Ontario Building
Code and applicable laws as well as to ensure compliance ..

The  permit  placard   must  be  posted   in  a  conspicuous   place   on  the  construction site.



Toronto and East York DistrictBuilding
Please see the second page of this letter for additional requirements and inspection information.

WHEN YOU BEGIN DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION ...

Site Fencing
As soon as construction or demolition starts, your site must be entirely surrounded by a
fence which is in compliance with the City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 363,
Article III.

Any construction which generates noise is prohibited in residential areas between the hours of
7:00 p.m. one day to 7:00 a.m. the next day, 9:00 a.m. on Saturdays, and all day Sunday and
Statutory holidays.

Construction Noise

 http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/municode/1184_363.pdf

spaced no more than 1.2 metres apart with an 11 gauge top and bottom wire threaded through the
mesh and looped around each post.  The Municipal Code is available on the City website at:

Inspection Stages

* Structural Framing * Insulation/Vapour Barrier * Fire Separations

* Fire Protection Systems * Fire Access Routes * Interior Final Inspection

* Exterior Final Inspection * Site Grading Inspection * Pool Suction/Gravity Outlets

* Pool Circulation System * Occupancy

When To Call For Inspection
You are required by Division C, Part 1, Article 1.3.5.1. of the Ontario Building Code, to notify
the building inspection office at several prescribed stages of construction.  Please contact the
building inspection office at the telephone number listed below, when each of the following
stages are substantially complete:

To Schedule your Next Mandatory Inspection

The minimum requirement is plastic mesh fencing, 1.2 metres high, tied to posts

Inspections will take place within two days commencing at the start of business on the day following
your notification (Inspection Request).

Please leave a telephone number where you can be reached or a message can be left.

The inspector assigned to your project is  Keon Bull (416) 338-0847

PERMIT PLANS MUST BE ON SITE
Your permit plans and specifications must be on site at all times. Inspections are conducted with your
copy of the plans.

 www.toronto.ca/building-inspection-request.

Alternatively, you may contact your local building inspection office by telephone at  416-338-0700, by fax
416-696-4151 or by email to TOBldgInsp@toronto.ca.

When you are ready to book your inspection, you may request an inspection online from your computer or smart
phone using Toronto Building's Inspection Request web application at 



Toronto Building

Toronto City Hall

12th Floor, East Tower

100 Queen Street West

Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2N2
August 07, 2018

Building

BULLETIN - CONSTRUCTION SAFETY

The responsibilities of the City of Toronto under the Occupational Health and Safety Act apply to all our 
employees regardless of the location at which they are working.

Responsibilities for the Construction Safety Regulations on construction sites are clearly spelled out in the Act 
under the definitions of constructor, employer, supervisor and worker.

The City of Toronto believes that the goal of safe and injury free construction sites is a priority for all parties 
involved in building construction.

Safety training for the City of Toronto Building Inspectors is mandatory. However the delivery of a safe 
working environment on construction sites must include the compliance of individual builders with the 
Occupational Health and Safety Act.

Safety measures include the following:
1.     Temporary guards on all openings,
2.     Correct use of ladders,
3.     Temporary or permanent stairs above or below grade by the time the sub floor is complete,
4.     Clear and safe access to the site,
5.     Protection of trenches and excavation below four feet deep, and 
6.     Correct use of fall prevention equipment where required.

As the employer responsible for the safety of building inspectors, the City of Toronto has instructed its Building
Inspectors not to conduct inspections on sites where conditions exist that could jeopardize their health and 
safety.

4.     Access to the site has impediments or hazards, or
5.     Trenches or excavations lack required shoring or slope of bank.

Prior to calling for an inspection the appropriate safety measures shall be in place as a site inadequately 
provided with these measures is not ready for inspection. The City of Toronto Building Inspectors will 
cooperate with builders regarding the timing of making provision for these safety measures. However, if the 
measures are not provided, an Order Not To Cover could be issued and the Ministry of Labour informed.

We look forward to working with you toward the goal of a safe environment for all workers.

Notice of Project - Please be advised that the Ministry of Labour requires a Notice of Project be filed with 
them before starting any project costing $50,000 or more.  

For more information about the Notice of Project form, please contact your local Ministry of Labour regional office 
at 416-314-5421 or 1-800-991-7454.  Ministry of Labour construction information is available on their website at:
 http://www.labour.gov.on.ca/english/site/construction_info.html

Construction of the work approved in this building permit must be carried out with reasonable care to ensure 
protection for everyone on the construction site from the hazards associated with all overhead and underground 
power lines.  Obtain further information at:   http://www.torontohydro.com/powerlinesafety

The following are examples of conditions which may jeopardize the health and safety of inspectors:
1.     Guards are missing,
2.     Ladders do not meet regulations,
3.     Temporary or permanent stairs, above or below grade, to all floor levels are not provided as required.

Will Johnston

Chief Building Official and Executive Director



Building Classification Fee(unless otherwise indicated)

Value in Square Meters 

unless otherwise indicated

Dollars per Square Meter

Service      Index

TORONTO MUNICIPAL CODE 441
 FEES AND CHARGES 

 Appendix C - Schedule 8, Toronto Building 
   18 197188  BLD 00 BA

348 DAVENPORT RD Total Permit Fee $4,782.10

Work Proposed Interior Alterations Sub Municipal Shelter

B. Alterations and Renovations:
Interior Alterations (Partitions, Finishings, Etc.):

4,782.104.93Groups C, E and F 970

Total Permit Fee $4,782.10

Page 1 of 1 As of  07/08/2018 11:57:41





Application

O)ilITORONIO Commitment to General Reviews
Folder No.

District Offices

fl Toronto and East York fl North York D Scarborough 0 Etobicoke York

PART A — To be Completed by Owner
Project Description

New accessible WCs, Universal WCs and an accessible ramp. Changes to occupancy and plumbing count.

Project Address (Street Number, Street Name, Suite/Unit Number, City/Town, Postal Code)
348 Davenport Road, Toronto ON, M6H 204

WHEREAS the Ontario Building Code requires that the project described above be designed and reviewed
during construction or demolition by an architect, professional engineer or both that are licensed to
practice in Ontario;
WHEREAS Ontario Law prohibits the construction or demolition of a building if a pennit has not been
issued to authorize it, and
WHEREAS Architects and engineers are prohibited by law from undertaking reviews if a permit has not
been issued,
NOW THEREFORE the Owner, wiio intends to constructor demolish or have the building constructed or
demolished hereby confrms that:

1. The undersigned architect and/or professional engineers have been retained to provide general reviews of the
construction or demolition of the building to determine wtether the work is in general conformity with the plans and
other documents that form the basis for the issuance of a permit, in accordance with the performance standards of
the Ontario Association of Architects (OAA) and/or Professional Engineers of Ontario (PEO);

2. All general review reports by the architect and/or professional engineers will be forwarded promptly to the Chief
Building Official;

3. Should any retained architect or professionai engineer cease to provide general reviews for any reason during
construction or demolition, the Chief Building Official will be notified in writing immediately, and another architect or
engineer will be appointed so that general review continues without interruption: and

4. Construction or demolition will only be undertaken if an architect and/or professional engineers are retained to
undertake general review, and a permit authorizing the proposed construction or demolition has been issued.

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she has read and agrees to the above.

Owner’s First Name Last Name
Christine Wallace
Street Number Street Name Postai Code
55 John Street M5V 3C6
Telephone Number Mobile Number Fax Number
(4161392-1545 (647) 331-7130 (416) 392-4828
t”

Christine Wallace 201 8-07-13
Sinature Print Name Date (yyyy-mm-dd)

Co-ordinator of the work of all consultants
Workshop Architecture Inc.

Street Number Street Name Postal Code
1157 Davenport Road M61-1 2G4

Telephone Number Mobile Number Fax Number
‘416-901-8055 416-849-0383

Continue on next page

The personal nfcrmauon on this form is ccieded under me cfty of Toronto Act. 5.0. 2006, chapter 11. schedule A, s 136 (c)
and the Build ng Code Act SO 1992, Chapter 23 S 6(l) and (2) The information collected will be used for processirg
applications ano creating aggregate statist,cal reports Questions about this cotection may be referred tc the Customer Service
Manager in the appropriate district. Toronto East York District, 100 Queen Street West. Ground Floor, West Tower, Toronto MSH
2N2: North York District, 5100 Yonge Street, 1st Floor, Toronto M2N 5W4; Etobicoke York District, 2 Civic Centre Court. 1st Floor,
Toronto M9C 2Y2; Scarborough District, 150 Borough Dnve, 3rd Floor, Toronto MIP 4N7 Or by telephone at (416) 397.5330.

14-0072 2017-07 000
I of3
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  Application

Commitment to General Reviews
PART B – To be completed by Consultants
The undersigned architect and/or professional engineer(s) hereby certify that they are qualified in and have been 
retained to provide general reviews of the parts of construction or demolition of the building indicated, to determine 
whether the work is in general conformity with the plans and other documents that form the basis for the issuance of a 
permit, in accordance with the performance standards of the Ontario Association of Architects (OAA) or Professional 
Engineers Ontario (PEO). 

First Consultant Information and Declaration 

 Architectural  Structural  Mechanical  Electrical  Site Services

 Other: 

����� Name �	�� Name Firm 

Street Number Street Name Postal Code 

Telephone N
��
� Mobile Number Fax Number

Signature Print Name Date  (yyyy-mm-dd) 

Second Consultant Information and Declaration (if �����	�
��)

Third Consultant Information and Declaration ���������	�
���

 Architectural  Structural  Mechanical  Electrical  Site Services

 Other: 

����� Name �	�� Name Firm 

Street Number Street Name Postal Code 

Telephone �
��
� Mobile Number Fax Number

Signature Print Name Date  (yyyy-mm-dd) 

 Architectural  Structural  Mechanical  Electrical  Site Services

 Other: 

����� Name �	�� Name Firm 

Street Number Street Name Postal Code 

Telephone N
��
� Mobile Number Fax Number

Signature Print Name Date  (yyyy-mm-dd) 

✔

David Colussi Workshop Architecture Inc.

1157 Davenport Road M6H 2G4

416-901-8055 416-849-0383

David Colussi 2018-07-13

✔

PAUL FRITZE READ JONES CHRISTOFFERSEN LTD.

144 FRONT STREET WEST M5J 2L7

647-792-0790 416-998-0194 416-977-1427

Digitally signed by Paul Fritze 
Date: 2018.07.13 10:43:26 
-04'00'

PAUL FRITZE 2018-07-13

✔ ✔

Alla Prutkin Sharma & Partners Inc.

85 Curlew Drive, Suite 108 M3A 2P8

416-291-8822 647-523-8821 1-888-832-7160

Alla Prutkin
Digitally signed by Alla Prutkin 
DN: cn=Alla Prutkin, o=Sharma and Partners Inc., 
ou, email=alla.prutkin@sharmaandpartners.com, 
c=CA
Date: 2018.07.13 11:05:26 -04'00'

Alla Prutkin 2018-07-13



  
 

  

 

                  
     

 
 

    

    

   

          

              

   

         

     

   
          

            
  

        

             
      

            
         

       

       

   
 

 

        

 

 

 

 
 
 
  

    

 

 

 


 


 


	

Street No. Street Name 

Existing Use Proposed Use 

Fire Alarm System 

1. Does this building have a fire alarm system? Yes No 

Is the fire alarm system installed throughout the building? Yes No 

Standpipe and Hose System 

2. Does this building have a standpipe and hose system? Yes No 

If yes, the fire hose cabinets shall be located on the drawings. 

Length of fire hose: 

Sprinkler System 

3. Does the building have a sprinkler system? Yes No 

Indicate where the sprinkler system is installed: 

• The complete building Yes No 

• All sub-grade levels Yes No 

• Above grade levels Yes No 

Indicate which levels: 

Application 

Existing Life Safety Systems for Building 
Folder No. 

Project Information 

Continue on next page.
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Application 

Existing Life Safety Systems for Building 
Storeys 

4. Number of storeys: a) Above grade b) Below grade 

5. Is the building considered highrise? Yes No 

If yes, then voice communication requirements must be indicated. 

6. Is the alteration taking place on a cross -over floor? Yes No 

Tenants 

7. The floor(s) involved in this application are: Single tenancy or Multiple tenancy 

Prepared By 
Architect/Professional Engineer/Designer 
First Name Last Name Telephone No. 

Company Name Fax No. 

Signature Date  (yyyy-mm-dd) 

14-0065 2015-07
 

2 of 2
	

The personal information on this form is collected under the City of Toronto Act, S.O. 2006, Chapter 11, Schedule A, s. 136 (b) & (c) 
and the Ontario Building Code Act, S.O. 1992, Chapter 23. The information collected will be used for processing applications and creating 
aggregate statistical reports. Questions about this collection may be referred to the Customer Service Manager in the appropriate district. 
Toronto East York District, 100 Queen Street West, Ground Floor, West Tower, Toronto M5H 2N2; North York District, 
5100 Yonge Street, 1st Floor, Toronto M2N 5W4; Etobicoke York District, 2 Civic Centre Court, 1st Floor, Toronto 
M9C 2Y2; Scarborough District, 150 Borough Drive, 3rd Floor, Toronto  M1P 4N7.
 Phone: (416) 397-5330  
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 Application 

 Commitment to General Reviews
Folder No. 

District Offices 

 Toronto and East York  North York  Scarborough  Etobicoke York 

PART A – To be Completed by Owner 

Project Description 

Project Address (Street Number, Street Name, Suite/Unit Number, City/Town, Postal Code)

WHEREAS the Ontario Building Code requires that the project described above be designed and reviewed 
during construction or demolition by an architect, professional engineer or both that are licensed to 
practice in Ontario; 
WHEREAS Ontario Law prohibits the construction or demolition of a building if a permit has not been 
issued to authorize it, and 
WHEREAS Architects and engineers are prohibited by law from undertaking reviews if a permit has not  
been issued, 
NOW THEREFORE the Owner, who intends to construct or demolish or have the building constructed or 

demolished  hereby confirms that: 

1. The undersigned architect and/or professional engineers have been retained to provide general reviews of the
construction or demolition of the building to determine whether the work is in general conformity with the plans and
other documents that form the basis for the issuance of a permit, in accordance with the performance standards of
the Ontario Association of Architects (OAA) and/or Professional Engineers of Ontario (PEO);

2. All general review reports by the architect and/or professional engineers will be forwarded promptly to the Chief
Building Official;

3. Should any retained architect or professional engineer cease to provide general reviews for any reason during
construction or demolition, the Chief Building Official will be notified in writing immediately, and another architect or
engineer will be appointed so that general review continues without interruption; and

4. Construction or demolition will only be undertaken if an architect and/or professional engineers are retained to
undertake general review, and a permit authorizing the proposed construction or demolition has been issued.

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she has read and agrees to the above. 

Owner's First Name Last Name 

Street Number Street Name Postal Code 

Telephone Number Mobile Number Fax Number 

Signature Print Name Date  (yyyy-mm-dd) 

Co-ordinator of the work of all consultants 

Street Number  Street Name Postal Code 

Telephone Number Mobile Number Fax Number 

 The personal information on this form is collected under the City of Toronto Act, S.O. 2006, Chapter 11, Schedule A, s. 136 (c)

and the Building Code Act, S.O. 1992, Chapter 23, s. 8(1) and (2). The information collected will be used for processing
applica tions and creating aggregate statistical reports. Questions about this collection may be referred to the Customer Service 
Manager in the appropriate district. Toronto East York District, 100 Queen Street West, Ground Floor, West Tower, Toronto M5H 
2N2; North York District, 5100 Yonge Street, 1st Floor, Toronto M2N 5W4; Etobicoke York District, 2 Civic Centre Court, 1st Floor, 
Toronto M9C 2Y2; Scarborough District, 150 Borough Drive, 3rd Floor, Toronto M1P 4N7 or by telephone at (416) 397-5330.

 Continue on next page 
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  Application 

    Commitment to General Reviews              
PART B – To be completed by Consultants 

The undersigned architect and/or professional engineer(s) hereby certify that they are qualified in and have been 
retained to provide general reviews of the parts of construction or demolition of the building indicated, to determine 
whether the work is in general conformity with the plans and other documents that form the basis for the issuance of a 
permit, in accordance with the performance standards of the Ontario Association of Architects (OAA) or Professional 
Engineers Ontario (PEO). 

First Consultant Information and Declaration 

 Architectural  Structural  Mechanical  Electrical  Site Services 

 Other: 

First Name Last Name Firm 

Street Number Street Name Postal Code 

Telephone Number Mobile Number Fax Number 

Signature Print Name Date  (yyyy-mm-dd) 

Second Consultant Information and Declaration (if applicable)

Third Consultant Information and Declaration (if applicable)

 Architectural  Structural  Mechanical  Electrical  Site Services 

 Other: 

First Name Last Name Firm 

Street Number Street Name Postal Code 

Telephone Number Mobile Number Fax Number 

Signature Print Name Date  (yyyy-mm-dd) 

 Architectural  Structural  Mechanical  Electrical  Site Services 

 Other: 

First Name Last Name Firm 

Street Number Street Name Postal Code 

Telephone Number Mobile Number Fax Number 

Signature Print Name Date  (yyyy-mm-dd) 
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  Application 

        Commitment to General Reviews         

Fourth Consultant Information and Declaration (if applicable)

Fifth Consultant Information and Declaration (if applicable)

Sixth Consultant Information and Declaration (if applicable) 

 Architectural  Structural  Mechanical  Electrical  Site Services 

 Other: 

First Name Last Name Firm 

Street Number Street Name Postal Code 

Telephone Number Mobile Number Fax Number 

Signature Print Name Date  (yyyy-mm-dd) 

 Architectural  Structural  Mechanical  Electrical  Site Services 

 Other: 

First Name Last Name Firm 

Street Number Street Name Postal Code 

Telephone Number Mobile Number Fax Number 

Signature Print Name Date  (yyyy-mm-dd) 

 Architectural  Structural  Mechanical  Electrical  Site Services 

 Other: 

First Name Last Name Firm 

Street Number Street Name Postal Code 

Telephone Number Mobile Number Fax Number 

Signature Print Name Date  (yyyy-mm-dd) 



Building Permit 332_12                                                                    

The reviewed plans and specifications must be available on site during construction/demolition. Changes to these plans and specifications   

are not to be made unless prior written approval is obtained from the Chief Building Official.

                                                                                                                                            

The owner/permit holder is required to comply with the following Permit Notes, which are part of the reviewed permit documents:             

Electromagnetic locking  devices are not part of this permit. Separate permit is required.                                                  

Emergency lights shall be provided along  paths of egress as per 3.2.7. or  9.9.12.                                                         

Emergency lighting shall always be maintained to an average level of illumination of at least 10 lx at floor level.                         

Exit signs shall consist of a green pictogram and white graphic symbol meeting the visibility specifications referered to in ISO 3864-1 and 

conform to the dimensions indicated in ISO 7010 for the following symbols:

(i) E001 emergency exit left;                                                                                                               

(ii) E002 emergency exit right;                                                                                                             

(iii) E005 90-degree directional arrow; and                                                                                                 

(iv) E006 45-degree directional arow.                                                                                                       

Fire alarm systems shall comply with the requirements of the Ontario Building Code.  The audibility level of the alarms shall be maintained 

in all areas of the building.  Interior finish and furnishings may have an affect on the decibel level of the fire alarm system.

Portable fire extinguishers shall be provided and installed in conformance with Section 6.2 of the Ontario Fire Code.                       

In buildings of combustible construction, except for exit closures, flame-spread rating of all interior wall and ceiling finishes           

(including glazing) shall not exceed 150.

The City has Relied upon the plans and drawings prepared and submitted by the qualified architects and/or engineers on this project.        

                                                                                                                                            

The issuance of a permit does not imply a complete design review of this project has been performed and does not relieve the owner and      

designers from the need to comply with the Ontario Building Code and referenced standards where contravention are subsequently noted.

Separate HVAC Permit is Required                                                                                                            

HVAC and PLUMBING are not part of this permit approval.                                                                                     

Separate PLUMBING Permit is Required                                                                                                        

Sprinkler Systems shall comply with NFPA 13 Standard                                                                                        

Standpipe and hose systems shall be installed in compliance with the Ontario Building Code and NFPA 14 standard.                            

Reviewed based on a hose length of _________.                                                                                               

Transparent Panels which could be mistaken as a means of egress shall be made inaccessible by barrier or railing as per article 3.3.1.18 of 

the Ontario Building Code

The sound pressure level in a sleeping room from a fire alarm audible signal device shall be not less than 75 dBA in a building of          

residential occupancy when any intervening doors between the device and the sleeping room are closed as per 3.2.4.20 (5).

Page 1 of 2

30m



In a building or part of it classified as a residential occupancy separate circuits shall be provided for audible signal devices on each    

floor area, and audible signal devices within dwelling units or suites or residential occupancy shall be wired on separate signal circuits

from those not within suites of residential occupancy or dwelling units as per 3.2.4.20 (11).

Fire alarm systems, including those incorporating a voice communication system, shall be provided with an emergency power supply conforming 

to Sentences 3.2.7.8 (2) to (4).

New fire alarm components shall be compatible with remaining devices. Upon completion of work all existing ancillary systems, devices,      

smoke control and exhaust systems shall be reconnected and shall function and operate as originally designed to operate.

Fire alarm systems, including those with voice communication capability, shall be installed in conformance with CAN/ULC-S524, "Installation 

of Fire Alarm Systems".

The fire alarm annunciator shall have a separate zone indication of the actuation of the alarm initiating devices in each fire              

extinguishing system required by NFPA 96.

A fire alarm system shall be designed to notify the fire department in conformance with Article 3.2.4.8.                                    

Fire alarm audible signal devices shall be supplemented by visual signal devices in any floor area in which the ambient noise level is more 

than 87 dBA as per 3.2.4.20 (7)(a).

Fire alarm visual signal devices shall be installed in addition to audible signal devices in a corridor used by the public and in a floor   

area or part of it where the public may congregate in a Group A occupancy as per 3.2.4.19.(4)(c)

Audible signal devices forming part of a fire alarm system shall be installed in a building so that alert signals and alarm signals are     

clearly audible throughout the floor area in which they are installed and shall comply with the applicable sound pressure levels and signal

pattern described in Article 3.2.4.20.

Page 2 of 2

Scope of Permit:
Interior alterations to convert existing 4 storey mixed use 
building to a municipal women's shelter.

The issuance of this permit does NOT relieve the 
applicant/owner from the requirement to comply with any 
other applicable legislations, regulations, and standards 
including, but not limited to, the Ontario Human Rights Code, 
Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act, and 
Integrated Accessibility Standards Regulation. 

All service (piping, cables, ducts, etc.) penetrations through 
fire separations (floor, stair shaft walls, other shafts, etc.) 
shall be protected at the penetrations by tight-fitting or fire 
stop material of same degree of fire resistance rating as the 
fire separation itself.

Exit Signs are to be reviewed on site to ensure they are 
visible along all paths of egress/exits as obstructions by 
ducts, pipes, etc. may not be obvious on plans.  Add, relocate 
and adjust signs and emergency lighting as required to 
achieve their intended performance objective. 
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NAME OF PRACTICE:

WORKSHOP architecture inc
1157 Davenport Road
Toronto, ON  M6H 2G4
phone: 416.901.805

NAME OF PROJECT:
Davenport Shelter

LOCATION:
348 Davenport Road, Toronto ON
M5R 1K6

Ontario Building Code Data Matrix – Part 11 – Renovation of Existing Building
OBC 

Reference

11.1 Existing Building 
classification:

Describe Existing Use:        Existing Building is comprised of 
multiple major occupancies: F3 at 
basement, D at levels 1-4.

11.2.1

        

Existing Construction Index:                     

T 11.2.1.1A

        Existing Hazard Index:              

T 11.2.1.1B 
to N

        

Hazard Index for Proposed use:      

11.2 Alteration to 
Existing Building is:

Basic Renovation   

Extensive Renovation   

11.3.3.1

11.3.3.2
  

11.3
Reduction in 
Performance 
Level:

11.4.2

Structural:   11.4.2.1x No  Yes  

By Increase in occupant load: x No  11.4.2.2Yes  

By change of major occupancy: 11.4.2.3x No  Yes  

Plumbing: 11.4.2.4x No  Yes  

Sewage-system: 11.4.2.5x No  Yes  

11.4
Compensating 
Construction:

11.4.3

Structural:   11.4.3.2x No  Yes  

Increase in occupant load: 11.4.3.3x No  Yes  

Change of major occupancy: 11.4.3.4x No  Yes  

Plumbing: 11.4.3.5x No  Yes  

Sewage system:  11.4.3.6x No  Yes  

11.5
Compliance 
Alternatives 
Proposed:

11.5.1

No   x

Yes  

x

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Addition of new accessible WCs, Universal WCs and an 
accessible ramp. Changes to occupancy and plumbing count. 
The enclosure of the existing balcony as an unconditioned 
amenity space. 
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350 Davenport Road
existing 2-storey building

384 Davenport Road

Existing 4-storey building

D
E

S
IG

N
E

R
S

 W
A

L
K

 L
A

N
E

46787 property dimension1
9
0
0

1
4
7
0

5
2
0

4
0
0

113 Dupont Street
existing 3-storey building

4500

3.2.2.45 Group C

Proposed 
covered 
terrace

EXIT

EXIT

346 Davenport Road
existing 2-storey building

New skylight

front setback

2207

6012 rear setback

4190 rear setback

front setback

3406

New 
exhaust air 
fan

NA

TOTAL

TOTAL

WORKSHOP ARCHITECTURE
1157 DAVENPORT ROAD  
Toronto, ON  M6H 2G4
tel. 416.901.8055 fax 416.849.0383

348 Davenport Road
Toronto, ON
M5R 1K6

Davenport Shelter

NUMBER OF STREETS / FIRE FIGHTER ACCESS 1 (EXISTING UNCHANGED)
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Proposed Basic Renovation necessitates Change of Major Occupancy as outlined in Part 11 Matrix below. New use reduces Hazard 
Index; Compensating Construction requirements are not necessary. Basement levels are F3 Occupancy, and shall remain unchanged 
under this proposal. There is an existing 2HR FRR between basement level and main floor Occupancy, which shall remain. Existing 
floor assemblies at 2nd and 3rd floor provide 45min FRR; this rating shall be maintained.

A Zoning Review has been carried out and it has been determined the proposal complies with applicable City Zoning Bylaws, as 
confirmed by Zoning Certificate 18 180707 ZZC 00 ZR.

no change
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NA

Project Area:
970m2 (renovation) 

References are to Division B unless noted 
[A] for Division A or [C] for Division C

MAJOR OCCUPANCY(S):

65

Group C (Levels 1-4); Subsiduary Group F3 (Basement Levels)

0

0

279

1605

56 Clients/Residents (female only)
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General Notes

1. All site access during the Work, including material delivery/removal and movement of personnel, shall be carried out via the 

west (Davenport Road). There is no contractor access via Designer's Walk Lane to the east. Contractor shall be responsible for 

obtaining Street Occupation Permits as required to complete the Work. Refer also to Specificaiton 01500.

2. Site visit is required by General Contractor to verify site conditions. Contact Architect for clarification if required.

3. Make good all surfaces/areas/finishes damaged during demolition.

4. All dimensions are to face of partition unless noted otherwise. Angles are 90 degrees unless noted otherwise.

5. Contractor to chalk partition layout on floor for Architect's review prior to construction.

6. Contractor to provide adequate blocking for all millwork, signage, grab bars, equipment, etc mounted to walls/ceilings. 

7. Patch, repair and make good all existing partitions, bulkheads, and ceilings within area of work. Prepare existing surfaces as required to 
receive new finishes.

8. The General Contractor shall be responsible for all mechanical, electrical and plumbing work. The General Contractor shall be 
responsible for all chases, openings (including scanning/x-ray where required) and patching as required by mechanical, electrical, 
plumbing and IT cabling trades. Review requirements with these trades. 

9. The General Contractor shall be responsible for keeping areas clean (e. access to exit corriors, etc). Remove garbage and clean daily 
and as required. At the completion of the job, the General Contractor shall remove all protective materials and arrange for a professional 
cleaning service to clean/wipe down all surfaces, including walls, windows/glazing, sills, blinds and fixtures/fittings.

10. General Contractor is to co-ordinate and co-operate with trades retained directly by Owner as applicable (eg. furniture installers, IT 
sub-trades etc.)

11. The General Contractor shall be responsile for scheduling the trades identiied in item 10, where such work affects the progress of the 
job.

12. The General Contractor shall comply with all applicable Building and Fire Codes.

13. All temporary shoring/support is the responsibility of the Contractor. 

Life Safety Plan Legend

Travel Distance
Max Allowable = 45m

FHC Fire Hose Cabinet

1HR FRR

0HR FRR
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A0.0

Davenport Shelter

348 Davenport Road
Toronto, ON
M5R 1K6

OBC Matrix, Life Safety
Plan, Site Plan

Permit/TenderAugust 2018

 1 : 200
2

Site Plan Proposed

1 : 150
3

Level 1 Life Safety

1 : 150
4

Level 2 Life Safety

1 : 150
5

Level 3 Life Safety

1 : 150
6

Level 4 Life Safety

Rev Description Date

1 ZZC Submission 15 June '18

2 Draft 28 June '18

3 Issued for Permit/Tender 13 July '18

4 Reissued for Building Permit 01 Aug '18

4

4

4
4

SCOPE OF THIS BUILDING PERMIT IS FOR CHANGE OF USE FROM OFFICE TO MUNICIPAL
SHELTER USE (AS DEFINED IN BY-LAW 569-2013) AND CONSTRUCTION OF A PARTIALLY 
ENCLOSED TERRACE AT THE FRONT OF THE FOURTH STOREY.

The issuance of this permit does NOT relieve the applicant/owner from the requirement to 
comply with any other applicable legislations, regulations, and standards including, but 
not limited to, the Ontario Human Rights Code, Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities 
Act, and Integrated Accessibility Standards Regulation. 

(REFER TO CA C28)

Refer to CA C28 for STPE

3.7.4.6.(1)

Exit Lobby to conform 
to 3.4.4.2.(2)
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A1.1

Davenport Shelter

348 Davenport Road
Toronto, ON
M5R 1K6

Existing & Demolition Plans

Permit/TenderJuly 2018

Demolition Notes

Note Description
D1 Demolish partition walls, doors and frames. Make good adjacent surfaces.
D2 Patch and level existing concrete at stair landings and treads to receive new floor finish throughout (typ)
D3 Demolish stairs. Make good adjacent surfaces.
D4 No access to lane.
D5 Demolish all plumbing fixtures, washroom accessories and floor finishes.
D6 Demolish decorative columns.
D7 Remove and dispose of flooring throughout. Prepare floor to receive new floor finish. Prepare concrete slab to receive new floor finish.
D8 Demolish masonry fireplace. Make good adjacent surfaces.
D9 Remove and replace damanged glazed unit in existing window - refer to exterior elevations for location of panels.
D10 Demolish all millwork, plumbing, kitchen appliances and floor finishes.
D11 Remove and dispose of paving. Prepare slab to receive new paving.
D12 Remove and dispose of existing railing.
D13 Street occupation permit if required.
D14 Demolish chase/bump out. Make good adjacent surfaces.
D15 Demolish millwork. Make good adjacent surfaces.
D16 Demolish railing, partition and screen. Make good adjacent surfaces.
D17 New floor opening for shaft. Refer to structural amd mechanical.
D18 Demolish exterior door and frame. Make good adjacent surfaces. Prepare floor for new curb/threshold.
D19 Remove and replace glazed lite in existing door.
D20 Remove wood baseboards at perimeter walls throughout. Prepare wall surface to receive new finish.
D21 New roof opening for skylight - see structural.

1 : 1502 Basement 1 Existing
1 : 1501 Basement 2 Existing

1 : 1503 Level 1 Demolition
1 : 1504 Level 2 Demolition

1 : 1505 Level 3 Demolition
1 : 1506 Level 4 Demolition

Rev Description Date

1 ZZC Submission 15 June '18
2 Draft 28 June '18
3 Issued for Permit/Tender 13 July '18
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A1.2

Davenport Shelter

348 Davenport Road
Toronto, ON
M5R 1K6

Demolition RCP

Permit/TenderAugust 2018

Ceiling Demolition Notes

Note Description

CD1 Demolish existing ceiling as required to accomodate new tie-ins. Demolish crown molding and
light fixtures throughout. Patch and repair walls/ceilings as required. Refer to mechanical for
additional demolition requirements.

CD2 New roof opening for skylight.

CD3 Remove and dispose of chandeliers. Patch and repair existing ceiling as required.

CD4 Remove and reinstate ceiling at stair landings (typ). Work to include stairs to B1 & B2.

 1 : 100
1

Level 1 Demolition RCP

 1 : 100
2

Level 2 Demoltion RCP

 1 : 100
3

Level 3 Demolition RCP

 1 : 100
4

Level 4 Demolition RCP

Rev Description Date

2 Draft 28 June '18

3 Issued for Permit/Tender 13 July '18

4 Reissued for Building Permit 01 Aug '18
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Symbols Legend

Existing partition to remain

MW1 Millwork Tag

Partition Tag - refer 
to partition 
schedule

Glazed Screen tag 
- refer to schedule

New partition as scheduled
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Finished Floor
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New Door tag -
refer to schedule

(E) Existing

N.I.C. Not in Contract

Legend

Bed (N.I.C.)

Storage Locker

Washer & Dryer (N.I.C.)

FRP at 1219 A.F.F.

Materials Legend

ALUM Aluminum
EPO Epoxy 
EXIST Existing
EXP Exposed
FRG Fire Rated Glass
FRP Fiberglass Reinforced Panel
GWB Gypsum Wallboard (Painted)
LGL Laminated Glass
MIR Mirror
PT Paint Finish
PV Paving Stones
QTZ Quartz
RB Rubber Base
RES Resilient Flooring
SP Solid Phenolic Toilet Partition
SS Stainless Steel
SMB Steel Marker Board
TGL Tempered Glass
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General Notes

 Note Description

1 New flooring throughout. See room finish schedule.

2 Grey tone indicates new floor slab at elevation 11820.

3 New 1:12 accessible ramp

4 New movable partition.

5 Storage with closer panel for movable partition panels.

6 New wooden stair and platform. See structural.

7 New partial height partitions between beds at 1219 A.F.F. (typ). Steel post at end of partition to u/s structure - see detail.

8 New 300 x 800 shaft.

9 New full height partitions to u/s ceiling.

10 New plumbing fixtures and washroom accessories.

11 New fire rated partition and glazed screen. Refer to elevations.

12 New stone pavers.

13 New glass guard. See details.

14 New water bottle filler.

15 New curb threshold at door. Refer to detail.

16 New glazed unit in existing window - refer to exterior elevations for location of panels.

18 Remove cap flashing around terrace perimeter and take care not to damage. Fullly grout concrete blocks and reinstate cap flashing.

19 Line indicates change in floor finish colour (typ).

20 New wall mounted guardrail infront of glazed screen - see detail.

21 Recessed fire extinguisher.
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Door Schedule

Door No. Room
Type
Mark Height Width

Door
Mt'l Finish

Fram
e M'tl

Frame
Fin. Comments

Card
Reader FRR

D100A Lobby - 2400 1016 HM PT HM PT New hardware at existing door.
Power door operator. Door release
switch from reception

Yes
(future)

D100B Lobby B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT Power door operator. Door release
switch from reception.

45min

D101 Reception B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT Power door operator. Yes
(future)

45min

D102Aa Intake Room B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D102Ab Intake Room B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D102C BF WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT Power door operator.

D102D Hot Room A 2150 800 HM PT HM PT

D103 Universal WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT Power door operator.

D106 Community
Room

F 2438 6130 - SMB - - Operable partition (7 panels) with
pass through door.

D108A Counselling B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D108B Counselling A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D109 Counselling B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D110 Laundry B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D111 Loading and
Receiving

A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D201 Janitor's Closet A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D202 BF WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D202A BF WC C 1829 950 TP Toilet Partition Door (Division 10)

D202B BF WC C 1829 950 TP Toilet Partition Door (Division 10)

D301 Janitor's Closet A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D302 BF WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D302A BF WC C 1829 950 TP Toilet Partition Door (Division 10)

D302B BF WC C 1829 950 TP Toilet Partition Door (Division 10)

D401 Janitor's Closet A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D402 WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D402A WC C 1829 813 TP Toilet Partition Door (Division 10)

D402B WC C 1829 813 TP Toilet Partition Door (Division 10)

D403A Universal WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT Power door operator.

D403B Universal WC A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT Power door operator.

D404 Isolation Room B 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D406 Vestibule D 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

D407 Covered Terrace G 2007 1098 ALUM GL ALUM ALUM New door to fit existing frame
dimensions.

DB100 IT Closet A 2150 950 HM PT HM PT

DC100 Chase H 1524 500 HM PT HM PT New chase door to fit existing
opening.

DS100 Stair 1 E 2150 900 HM PT HM PT Use existing hardware on new door. 45min

DS102 Stair 2 - 2150 900 HM PT HM PT New hardware at existing door. Yes
(future)

Room Finish Schedule

Room No. Room Name Wall Finish Floor Finish Base Finish Ceiling Finish Comments

000 Patio - PV - -

100 Lobby FRP/GWB EXIST FRP - FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.

101 Reception FRP/GWB EXIST FRP - FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.

102A Intake Room FRP EPO EPO GWB

102B Laundry FRP EPO EPO GWB

102C BF WC FRP EPO EPO GWB/FRP FRP ceiling in shower room.

102D Hot Room GWB EPO EPO GWB

103 Universal WC FRP EPO EPO GWB

104 Staff FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.

105 Program Room FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.

106 Community Room FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.

107 Servery SS RES - GWB

108 Counselling FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.

109 Counselling FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.

110 Laundry GWB RES RES ACT

111 Loading & Receiving EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST

200 BF Dorms - 19 beds FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB/ACT FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan. Roller shades
to be provided at all new screens and existing windows.

201 Janitor's Closet FRP/SS EPO EPO EXP SS at mop sink.

202 BF WC FRP EPO EPO GWB/FRP FRP ceiling in shower room.

203 Staff FRP/GWB RES RES GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.

300 Dorms - 20 beds FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB/ACT FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan. Roller shades
to be provided at all new screens and existing windows.

301 Janitor's Closet FRP/SS EPO EPO EXP SS at mop sink.

302 BF WC FRP EPO EPO GWB

303 Staff FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.

400 Dorms - 17 beds FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB/ACT FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan. Roller shades
to be provided at all new screens and existing windows.

401 Janitor's Closet FRP/SS EPO EPO EXP SS at mop sink.

402 WC FRP EPO EPO GWB

403 Universal WC FRP EPO EPO GWB/FRP FRP ceiling in shower room.

404 Single Occupant Room FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.

405 Staff Area FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.

406 Vestibule FRP/GWB RES FRP GWB FRP to 1219 A.F.F. Refer to dotted line on plan.

407 Covered Terrace TGL PV - EXP

B100 IT Closet EXIST EXIST EXIST EXIST

C100 Chase

S100 Stair 1 EXIST RES/RB RB EXIST New rubber treads and nosing throughout. New resilient
flooring at stair landings.

S102 Stair 2 EXIST RES/RB RB EXIST New rubber treads and nosing throughout. New resilient
flooring at stair landings.
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STORAGE/UTILITY

as per Div B 3.8.3.4

EXIT
LOBBY
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Symbols Legend

Existing partition to remain

MW1 Millwork Tag

Partition Tag - refer 
to partition 
schedule

Glazed Screen tag 
- refer to schedule

New partition as scheduled

GWB

1000

Ceiling Material
Height above 
Finished Floor

PWX

SX

D
X

X
X

New Door tag -
refer to schedule

(E) Existing

N.I.C. Not in Contract

Legend

Bed (N.I.C.)

Storage Locker

Washer & Dryer (N.I.C.)

FRP at 1219 A.F.F.

Ceiling Legend

LED lighting fixture - see electrical

Potlight - see electrical

Return/exhaust grille

Supply air diffuser

LED cove light - see electrical

1 LAYER 16mm TYPE X  GYPSUM WALLBOARD
92mm STEEL STUDS
1 LAYER16mmTYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD
FINISHES AS SCHEDULED

CAPABLE OF ACHIEVING 1HR FRR WHERE 
INDICATED PER ULC W453

PW1

ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

1. CEMENT BOARD SUBSTRATE TO BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT 
ALL WASHROOM/SHOWER AREAS AND AT ALL LOCATIONS 
SCHEDULED TO RECIEVE FULL HEIGHT FRP FINISH - REFER TO 
SPECIFICATION 09250

2.  PROVIDE CONTINUOUS PLYWOOD BLOCKING BEHIND 
ALL MILLWORK CABINETS, SUSPENDED ITEMS, TELEVISIONS ETC.

3. REFER TO DRAWINGS/DETAILS FOR TERMINATION HEIGHT OF 
PARTITIONS. ASSUME TERMINATION AT U/S DECK UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

4. PROVIDE FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS AS INDICATED ON 
DRAWINGS

INTERIOR PARTITIONS

FLOOR ASSEMBLY

UNIT PAVERS ON PEDESTALS
PROTECTION BOARD
EXISTING ROOF MEMBRANE/STRUCTURE

F2

ROOF ASSEMBLY

METAL DECKING ON
SLOPED STRUCTURE (SEE STRUCTURAL)

R1

FLOOR FINISH  AS SCHEDULED
2 LAYERs 19mm T&G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR
WOOD FRAMING (SEE STRUCTURAL) 

F1

1 LAYER 16mm TYPE X  GYPSUM WALLBOARD
150mm STEEL STUDS
1 LAYER16mmTYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD
FINISHES AS SCHEDULED

PW2

S1
Capable of achieving 1 HR FRR
New roller shades

1680

2
8
1
9

FRG

1
2
4
5

1525

1
2
1
9

1
2
1
9

FRG

S2
Capable of achieving 1HR FRR
New roller shades

9
9
6

1
2
1
9

755

S3
New roller shades
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Level 4 RCP

Ceiling Notes

Note Description

C1 New rollershades at window/screen (typ)

C2 New GWB downstand.

C3 New skylight. See structural.

C4 Existing skylight.

C5 New exterior wall mounted light - see electrical.

C6 Suspended feature light - see electrical.

C7 Support beam for door - see structural.

C8 Paint underside of roof deck

C9 Provide 19mm GWB finish at u/s roof joists above ACT ceiling for continuity of fire separation

SCREEN SCHEDULE 

4

Rev Description Date

2 Draft 28 June '18

3 Issued for Permit/Tender 13 July '18

4 Reissued for Building Permit 01 Aug '18

Add or relocate exit signage and 
emergency lighting per O.Reg. 
332/12 - Div B - 3.2.7., 3.4.5. or 
9.9.10., 9.9.11., wherever 
applicable.

Add, remove and/or relocate 
sprinklers as necessary to 
maintain/provide coverage as per 
NFPA 13

Maintain floor/ceiling fire 
separations and fire resistance 
ratings
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units to be replaced
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Sealed Insulated Glass Units to CAN/CGSB-12.8:
Clear Tempered Glass (TGL) outboard lite, minimum 4mm thickness.
Low-E coating to #2 surface (Solarban 67 clear by PPG Industries Inc, SunGuard SN68 clear 
by Guardian or VE1-2M by Viracon)
Hermetically sealed, dehydrated air space, 100% Argon filled, 25mm overall thickness
Clear TGL inboard lite, minimum 4mm thickness

Glass Unit Performance Requirements:
Visible Light Transmittance (VLT): 66 minimum
U-Value: 0.38 (IP) maximum
Solar Heat Gain Coefficient (SHG): .40 maximum

Level 1 (Lobby)

12420

Level 2

15985

1 2

Level 3

19350

Level 4

22700

Basement 1

7820

Basement 2

4620

Level 1B

11820

Roof

25415

45 min FRR at floor by 
existing GWB ceiling 

New dropped ceiling 
below existing

45 min FRR at floor by 
existing GWB ceiling 

New dropped ceiling 
below existing

45 min FRR at floor by 
existing GWB ceiling 

New dropped ceiling 
below existing

existing 2HR FRR at floor 

existing 2HR FRR at floor 

Floor/Ceiling Assembly Legend

45MIN FRR

0HR FRR

1HR FRR

2HR FRR
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Section Looking East
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MAINTAIN EXISTING 
FLOOR/CEILING FIRE 
RESISTANCE RATINGS 
AND FIRE SEPARATIONS
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Materials Legend

ALUM Aluminum
EPO Epoxy 
EXIST Existing
EXP Exposed
FRG Fire Rated Glass
FRP Fiberglass Reinforced Panel
GWB Gypsum Wallboard (Painted)
LGL Laminated Glass
MIR Mirror
PT Paint Finish
PV Paving Stones
QTZ Quartz
RB Rubber Base
RES Resilient Flooring
SP Solid Phenolic Toilet Partition
SS Stainless Steel
SMB Steel Marker Board
TGL Tempered Glass

Quartz
(mitred edge) typ. 

360

8
6
0

212

Quartz gable beyond 

4
5
7

500

1
0
0

1
1
1
9

Quartz gable 
beyond 

Grommet as 
specified

Plam finish

New GWB ceiling

New GWB ceiling

Line of overhead door

Overhead door 
housing mounted to 
u/s beam - see 
structural

a
lig

n

align

GWB downstand

U/S steel

2
7
6
9
 U

/S
 S

te
e
l

0HR FRR by overhead 
shutter and continuous GWB

45min FRR by exising 
GWB ceiling

Quartz
(mitred edge) typ. 

8
6
0

Transaction 
counter beyond

accessible side

500

Quartz gable 
beyond 

Plam finish

Line of overhead door

Level 1 (Lobby)

12420

1
2
1
9

8
6
0

950935 500

3
5
9

7

A2.1

6

A2.1

open

Quartz
(mitred edge) typ. 

360

8
6
0

Quartz gable 
beyond 

1
0
0

1
1
1
9

Line of overhead door

Hardware as 
specified

500 212

Plam at all door/drawer 
faces (typ)

Include one adjustable 
Plam shelf per lower 

cabinet (typ)

Level 1 (Lobby)

12420
500 937

4
5
7

5
1
2

8
6
0

1437

8

A2.1

FRP

1
2
1
9

Quartz
(mitred edge) typ. 

8
6
0

Hardware as 
specified

Plam at all door/drawer 
faces (typ)

Include one adjustable 
Plam shelf per lower 

cabinet (typ)

 Plam

457

4
5
7

5
1
2

Floor finish as 
scheduled 
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60mm x 6mm thk stainless steel 
plate c/w with 2 countersunk flat head 

bolts 
max 1200mm o.c equal spaced.

Place first and last mounting location  
max 300mm from end of rail. 

Typ at existing mounting points
Provide concealed masonry anchors 

as required.

38mm dia. stainless 
steel top rail 

10mm thk 
stainless steel bar 
standoff welded to 
handrail and base 

plate

50
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8
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Wall finish as 
scheduled 

Millwork Hardware Legend

Adjustable Shelf Pins/Ferrules: Richelieu No 
2291/2292-180 nickel finish at 2" centres or 
approved equivalent

Bumpers: 2 each per door: Richelieu No 
2291/2292-180 nickel finish at 2" centres or 
approved equivalent

Cabinet Locks: Corbin 02067 x 7/8 or 
approved equivalent

Cabinet/Drawer Pulls:
Richelieu Catalogue No BP2213175 or 
approved equivalent

Concealed Hinges: Blum 110 degrees or 
approved equivalent

Drawer guides: Blum WEBKIT1058762 or 
approved equivalent

Drawer Locks: Corbin 02066 x 7/8 or approved 
equivalent

Grommets: Richelieu Catalogue No 60952140 
or approved equivalent 
6 in total - location TBD 
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Detail Plan - Level 1 Reception
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Section Thru Ramp
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Section Thru Loading Stair
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Section Thru Laundry Platform
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East Elevation - Lobby
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Detail Section - MW1a Transaction Counter
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Detail Section - MW1a Accessible Counter
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West Elevation - MW1a
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Detail Section - MW1a Storage
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East Elevation - MW1b

1 : 15
8

Detail Section - MW1b Storage
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FIRE SHUTTER RELEASE TO 
CONFORM TO ARTICLE 3.1.8.12 
AND INSTALLATION AS PER 
MANUFACTUER'S LISTING.
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Proposed Interior Elevations
& Details

Permit/TenderJuly 2018

 1 : 501 Detail Plan - Level 2 BF WC
 1 : 502 North Elevation - BF WC

 1 : 503 West Elevation - BF WC
 1 : 504 South Elevation - BF WC

 1 : 505 North Elevation - BF Shower
 1 : 506 East Elevation - BF Shower

 1 : 507 North Elevation - BF toilet

 1 : 5014 Detail Plan - Single Occupant Room & Universal WC
 1 : 5015 North Elevation - Universal WC

 1 : 5016 West Elevation - Universal WC
 1 : 5017 South Elevation - Universal WC

Washroom Accessories

Note Description
W1 457 x 762 mirror
W2 Hand dryer
W3 Shower curtain & rod
W4a Grab bar
W4b 'L' shaped grab bar
W5 250 x 250 recessed soap holder
W6 Fold down shower seat
W7 Coat hooks
W8 Shelf
W9 Soap dispenser - Owner supplied contractor installed
W10 Napkin disposal - Owner supplied contractor installed
W11 Toilet paper dispenser - Owner supplied contractor installed

 1 : 5018 East Elevation - Universal WC

 1 : 508 Detail Plan - Level 4 WC
 1 : 509 North Elevation - Level 4 WC

 1 : 5010 West Elevation - Level 4 WC
 1 : 5011 South Elevation - Level 4 WC

 1 : 5012 West Elevation - Shower
 1 : 5013 South Elevation - Shower

 1 : 519 Detail - Cove Base
 1 : 520 Detail - Shower floor

1 : 1521 Detail Section - MW2 Sink Counter
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Adjustable Shelf Pins/Ferrules: Richelieu No 
2291/2292-180 nickel finish at 2" centres or 
approved equivalent

Bumpers: 2 each per door: Richelieu No 
2291/2292-180 nickel finish at 2" centres or 
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Proposed Interior Elevations
& Details

Permit/TenderJuly 2018

 1 : 501 Detail Plan - BF Dorm
 1 : 502 East/West Elevation - BF Dorm

 1 : 503 North/South Elevation - BF Dorm

 1 : 504 Detail Plan - Typical Dorm
 1 : 505 East/West Elevation - Typical Dorm

 1 : 506 North/South Elevation - Typical Dorm

 1 : 5013 Detail Plan - Community Room

 1 : 5015 Front Elevation - MW3 Servery
1 : 1517 Detail Section - MW3 Servery Counter

1 : 1518 Detail Section - MW4 Open Shelf

1 : 1510 Detail Section - Dorm Partition Wall (typ)

 1 : 1016 Detail Section - Operable Partition Track

 1 : 108 Detail Section - Dorm Ceiling Cove

 1 : 5014 North Elevation - Movable Partition

 1 : 507 West Elevation - Dorms Level 2 & Level 3
1 : 1511 Detail Section - Dorm Cap at sill

 1 : 109

Detail Section - Dorm Ceiling at Level 2 East
Window

Rev Description Date

1 Issued for Permit/Tender 13 July '18

 1 : 512 Detaill - Guardrail H2
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SS Stainless Steel
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TGL Tempered Glass

A

1

2

HSS column -
see structural 
(typ)

3
A3.0

Unit Pavers 
(Type 2) - Spec 
02790, 2.1.2

4
A3.0

Covered
Terrace

407

D407

New continuous 
prefinished metal 
cap flashing at 
parapet

2
A3.0

15
0

15
0

15
0

A

Level 4

22715

20
32

Intermediate HSS 
at glazing head

Column beyond 

laminated glass 
enclosure beyond

T.O. Steel

25150

open

U/S of Steel - low point

25400

Floor F2

25

Intermediate HSS at 
glazing sill

40
3

Continuous prefinished 
metal drip flashing to carry 
under existing cap flashing

Perimeter C-channel 

EQEQ EQ

LGL

Roof R1

6
A3.0

New continuous cap 
flashing at perimeter 
parapet (typ)

100

site verify

405

Existing flashing to remain

All exterior steel framing 
to be galvanized (typ) 25

10
0

Existing masonry parapet 
to be grouted solid - see 
structural

EQEQ

13

Silicon butt oint at vertical 
glazing joints (typ) 

12

Level 4

22715

T.O. Steel

25150

U/S of Steel - low point

25400
open open

EQ EQ EQ EQ

Roof R1

465

465

465

20
35

40
0

A3.0
5

LGLLGL

EQ B EQ B EQ B

3860 site verify2780 site verify

EQ A EQ A

Level 4

22715

Protection board 
over existing roof 
membrane

Unit Pavers (type 2)

Self adhered waterproof 
membrane (Blueskin W200 or 
equivalent) lapped on to roof 
membrane and carried up over 
wood framing

2no pressure treated 38x89 
built up curb at door threshold

Painted wood trim

A

Level 4

22715

T.O. Steel

25150

U/S of Steel - low point

25400

505

open

existing masonry 
parapet beyond

25

0

LGL

T.O. Steel

25150

Continuous galvanized glazing U-
channel channel mechanically 
fastened to HSS beam (typ at top 
and bottom)

HSS beam at head of glazing -
see structural

Masonry parapet

25

20

LGL - Laminated tempered glass to 
CAN/CGSB-12.1, Category II;
Inner lite consisting of 6 mm thick 
clear tempered glass, .9mm thick 
clear PVB interlayer, and 4 mm thick 
clear tempered glass outer lite 

complete with Ceramic Frit-Silk 
Screened Coating: to GANA/GTA 95-
1-31, located on number 4 surface;
Pattern: circle shaped markings in a 
grid pattern, spaced at 2” (50mm) 
horizontally and 4” (100mm) 
vertically, to comply with Toronto 
Green Standard (TGS).

HSS beam at glazing sill -
see structural
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Details - Covered Terrace

Permit/TenderJuly 2018

 1 : 501 Detail Plan - Enclosed Terrace
 1 : 203 Section at Terrace - Looking North 2

 1 : 204 Section Looking West - Covered Terrace

 1 : 56 Section Thru Curb/Threshold

 1 : 202 Section at Terrance - Looking North

 1 : 55 Section Looking West - Covered Terrace - Callout 1
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GLASS GUARDS
PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS OF GLASS GUARD TO THE 
BUILDING INSPECTOR.  SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL:
a)BEAR THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF A 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OF ONTARIO. 
b)INCLUDE SPECIFICATION ON THE GLASS
c)INCLUDE CONNECTION DETAILS.
GUARD TO COMPLY WITH OBC 3.3.1.17, 4.1.5.14. FOR 
LOADS AND WITH OBC SB-13.
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STRUCTURAL DESIGN BY PROFESSIONAL 
ENGINEER:
The City has relied upon the plans and drawings 
prepared and submitted by the qualified architects 
and/or engineers on this project.

The issuance of a building permit does not imply that a 
complete design review of this project has been 
performed and does not relieve the owner and designers 
from the need to comply with the Ontario Building Code 
and referenced standards where contraventions are 
subsequently noted.
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prepared and submitted by the qualified architects 
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from the need to comply with the Ontario Building Code 
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subsequently noted.
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The City has relied upon the plans and drawings 
prepared and submitted by the qualified architects 
and/or engineers on this project.

The issuance of a building permit does not imply that a 
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from the need to comply with the Ontario Building Code 
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ENGINEER:
The City has relied upon the plans and drawings 
prepared and submitted by the qualified architects 
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and referenced standards where contraventions are 
subsequently noted.
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The City has relied upon the plans and drawings 
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subsequently noted.
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STRUCTURAL DESIGN BY PROFESSIONAL 
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The City has relied upon the plans and drawings 
prepared and submitted by the qualified architects 
and/or engineers on this project.

The issuance of a building permit does not imply that a 
complete design review of this project has been 
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from the need to comply with the Ontario Building Code 
and referenced standards where contraventions are 
subsequently noted.
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STRUCTURAL DESIGN BY PROFESSIONAL 
ENGINEER:
The City has relied upon the plans and drawings 
prepared and submitted by the qualified architects 
and/or engineers on this project.

The issuance of a building permit does not imply that a 
complete design review of this project has been 
performed and does not relieve the owner and designers 
from the need to comply with the Ontario Building Code 
and referenced standards where contraventions are 
subsequently noted.
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Exit Signs are to be reviewed on site to ensure they are visible 
along all paths of egress/exits as obstructions by ducts, pipes, 
etc. may not be obvious on plans.  Add, relocate and adjust 
signs and emergency lighting as required to achieve their 
intended performance objective. Typical
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Electromagnetic locking devices not part of this permit. Separate permit required.

All doors in means of egress to be readily openable in travelling to an exit without requiring specialized knowledge, keys or 
special devices.
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